ADOPTED – JUNE 25, 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 18

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
LAUX CONSTRUCTION, LLC.

RESOLUTION # 19 – 282
WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners Resolution #18-307 authorized the acceptance of a Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant Project Agreement for the grant application titled Lake Lansing North Park Improvements #TF17-0157; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department solicited proposals from qualified and experienced general contractors to enter into a contract for the purpose of making improvements to Lake Lansing North Park. The general scope of work includes, but is not limited to, new accessible HMA paved trails, gravel entry drive improvement, accessible boardwalk replacement and restroom building improvements; and

WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners Resolution #18-307 authorized the acceptance of a Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant Project Agreement in the amount of $244,700, plus a local match of $115,000 for a total project amount of $359,700; and
WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners Resolution #18-185 authorized a contract with the prime professional, ROWE Professional Services Company in the amount of $28,787 plus an additional $3,000 by short form contract authorization; and
WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners Resolution #19-048 authorized a contract with Laux Construction, LLC as quoted in the base bid in the amount of $330,700 plus Alternate 1 in the amount of $4,750, Alternate 2 in the amount of $13,000, and Alternate 3 in the amount of $3,200, plus a contingency of $10,000 for a total construction cost not to exceed $361,650 for the purpose of making improvements to Lake Lansing North Park.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves extending the contract with Laux Construction, LLC from June 30th, 2019 until August 31, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Controller to transfer $3,000 from the Parks Department fund balance, that was approved by an amendment that was authorized by short form contract, into line item 245-75299-976000-7P14.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Controller to transfer $1,865 is required for permitting from the Parks Department fund balance, that was approved by Resolution #19-048, into line item 245-75299-976000-7P14.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes a not to exceed additional contingency for the toilet fixture change order in the amount of $10,662.30 from the Parks Department 208 fund balance for the project be transferred into line item #245-75299-976000-7P14.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes use of fund balance of the public improvement (Fund 245) in the amount of $335,458.67 into line item #245-75299-976000-7P14.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Sebolt, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  06/17/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  06/19/2019
